information also does not reflect the benefits of the expected cost savings and expense efficiencies, opportunities to earn additional revenue,
potential impacts of current market conditions on revenues, or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes various preliminary
estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have occurred if the merger had been
consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which may be attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of City Holding and its subsidiaries and of Community Financial and its
subsidiary. Such information and notes thereto are incorporated by reference herein.

29

Edgar Filing: CITY HOLDING CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

City Holding Company and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2012

City
Holding

Community
Financial

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

City Holding
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 134,040 $ 6,844 $ (12,964) $ 127,920
Investment securities 407,896 21,971 429,867
Net loans 2,046,137 437,973 (52,752) 2,431,358
Goodwill and other intangibles 65,162 �  24,850 90,012
Other assets 240,231 31,703 19,470 274,301
Total Assets $ 2,893,466 $ 498,491 $ (22,996) $ 3,368,961

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Deposits $ 2,395,380 $ 368,083 $ 1,904 $ 2,765,367
Short-term borrowings 123,074 76,000 199,074
Junior subordinated debt 16,495 �  16,495
Other liabilities 37,895 2,946 40,841
Total Liabilities 2,572,844 447,029 1,904 3,021,777
Shareholders� Equity 320,622 51,462 (24,900) 347,184
Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 2,893,466 $ 498,491 $ (22,996) $ 3,368,961
Book value per common share $ 21.63 $ 8.90 $ 22.28
Shares outstanding 14,821 4,362 15,585
See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

30

Edgar Filing: CITY HOLDING CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

City Holding Company and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the six months ended June 30, 2012

City Holding
Community

Financial
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

City Holding
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Interest Income
Loans, including fees $ 46,210 $ 12,241 $ 786 $ 59,237
Securities and other 8,685 204 8,889
Total Interest Income 54,895 12,445 786 68,126
Interest Expense
Deposits 7,051 1,337 (317) 8,071
Other borrowings 483 86 569
Total Interest Expense 7,534 1,423 (317) 7,640
Net Interest Income 47,361 11,023 1,104 59,488
Provision for loan losses 3,625 216 3,841
Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses 43,736 10,806 1,104 55,646
Other Income 26,908 1,818 28,726
Other Expense 44,278 8,915 178 53,371
Income before Income taxes 26,366 3,708 926 31,000
Income tax expense 8,924 1,409 324 10,657
Preferred dividends and amortization �  376 (376) �
Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $ 17,442 $ 1,923 $ 978 $ 20,343
Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 1.18 $ 0.44 $ 1.31
Diluted $ 1.17 $ 0.44 $ 1.30
Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 14,676 4,362 15,441
Diluted 14,760 4,365 15,525
See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

31

Edgar Filing: CITY HOLDING CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

City Holding Company and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2011, combining the fiscal years ended

City Holding
Community

Financial
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro  Forma

Combined
City Holding

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Interest Income
Loans, including fees $ 93,414 $ 26,024 $ 1,572 $ 121,010
Securities and other 19,474 329 19,803
Total Interest Income 112,888 26,353 1,572 140,813
Interest Expense
Deposits 19,794 3,283 (635) 22,442
Other borrowings 964 162 1,126
Total Interest Expense 20,758 3,445 (635) 23,568
Net Interest Income 92,130 22,908 2,207 117,245
Provision for loan losses 4,600 4,908 9,508
Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses 87,530 18,000 2,207 107,737
Other Income 54,860 3,787 58,647
Other Expense 81,141 18,993 355 100,489
Income before Income taxes 61,249 2,794 1,852 65,895
Income tax expense 20,571 976 648 22,195
Preferred dividends and amortization �  753 (753) �
Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $ 40,678 $ 1,065 $ 1,957 $ 43,700
Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 2.68 $ 0.24 $ 2.73
Diluted $ 2.67 $ 0.24 $ 2.73
Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 15,055 4,362 15,820
Diluted 15,130 4,399 15,894
See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

32

Edgar Filing: CITY HOLDING CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note A�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On August 2, 2012, City Holding entered into the Agreement and Plan of Merger with Community Financial. Under the terms of the merger
agreement, City Holding will exchange 0.1753 shares of its common stock for each share of Community Financial common stock. The receipt